

**Nos. 18-1109, 18-1140, 18-1169**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**COLLECTIVE CONCRETE, INC. AND REMCO CONCRETE, LLC,**

**Petitioners/Cross-Respondents**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**NEW JERSEY BUILDING LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW, CROSS-APPLICATION, AND APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**DAVID CASSERLY**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1015 Half Street SE  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2948  
(202) 273-0247**

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issue presented .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Collective’s formation and unionization.....	4
B. Collective’s poor relationship with the union leads the Ciullos to form RDM; collective winds down .....	5
C. The union organizes RDM’s employees and demands recognition; RDM signs a collective-bargaining agreement.....	7
D. RDM’s rocky relationship with the union leads the Ciullos to form Remco; RDM winds down .....	8
E. Remco refuses the union’s request for recognition.....	10
II. The Board’s conclusion and order .....	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Standard of review .....	14
Argument.....	15
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Remco is an alter ego of collective and RDM, and the Remco’s refusal to bargain with the union and adhere to collective’s and RDM’s collective-bargaining agreements therefore violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. Introduction .....	15
B. An employer violates the Act if it evades its collective-bargaining responsibilities by transferring a portion of its business to an alter ego ...	17
C. Collective and RDM are alter egos and constitute a single employer .....	19
D. Remco is an alter ego of collective and RDM .....	21
1. Management, owernship, and supervision.....	23
2. Business purpose, operations, and equipment .....	24
3. Intent to evade the Act .....	26
E. Collective and RDM have offered no reason to depart from the Board’s established alter-ego standard .....	29
Conclusion .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alexander Painting, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1346, 1353 (2005) .....	25
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>BMD Sportswear Corp.</i> , 283 NLRB 142 (1987) .....	24
<i>Boland v. Thermal Spec.</i> , 950 F.Supp. 146 (D.D.C. 2013).....	30
<i>Care One at Madison Ave., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Cedar Valley Corp.</i> , 302 NLRB 823 <i>enforced</i> , 977 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Cowboy Scaffolding, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 1050 (1998) .....	17
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico</i> , 357 NLRB 1585 (2011) .....	34
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Flynn v. Interior Finishes, Inc.</i> , 425 F.Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2006).....	29-33

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979) .....	14
* <i>Fugazy Continental Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 725 F.2d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15, 18, 33
<i>Howard Johnson Co., Inc. v. Detroit Local Joint Exec. Bd.</i> , 417 U.S. 249 (1974) .....	18
* <i>Island Architectural Woodwork, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.3d 362 (2018) .....	18, 19, 23, 26-28, 33, 34
<i>J.M. Tanaka Const., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.2d 1029 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>Kenmore Contracting, Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 336 (1988) <i>enforced</i> , 88 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Midwest Precision Heating &amp; Cooling, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 408 F.3d 450 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Newspaper Guild of N.Y., Local No. 3 of Newspaper Guild, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 261 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Allcoast Transfer, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 576 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	17-18
<i>Nova Southeastern Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Parsippany Hotel Management Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F. 3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Radio &amp; Television Broadcast Technicians Local 1264 v. Broadcast Serv.</i> , 380 U.S. 255 (1965) .....	20
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters, Local 669 v. Dorn Sprinkler Company</i> , 669 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Rogers Cleaning Contractors, Inc.</i> , 277 NLRB 482 (1985) <i>enforced</i> , 813 F.2d 795 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Southport Petroleum Co. v. NLRB</i> , 315 U.S. 100 (1942) .....	15, 18
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	14
<i>UFCW, Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>United Telegraph Workers v. NLRB</i> , 571 F. 2d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	14-15
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	22

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 15, 17
*Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 11, 15, 17, 35
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 14, 21, 22
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
